# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM409389

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                      |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------------------------|
| Breakwater Structured Growth Opportunities Fund, L.P. |          | 12/16/2016     | Limited Partnership:<br>DELAWARE |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Verto Medical Solutions, LLC        |  |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 900 Spruce St., Suite 550           |  |  |
| City:           | St. Louis                           |  |  |
| State/Country:  | MISSOURI                            |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 63102                               |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |  |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28**

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark                          |  |  |
|----------------|----------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Serial Number: | 77855974 | YURBUDS                            |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 77855972 | YURBUDS                            |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 77855971 | YURPHONES                          |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85268840 | FOCUS                              |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85268833 | ENDURE                             |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85268828 | INSPIRE                            |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85297951 | TWISTLOCK                          |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85297829 | DRY MIC                            |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85466642 | FOCUS                              |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85466750 | LOCK IN LET GO                     |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85466997 | ULTRA-SOFT COMFORT FIT NEVER HURTS |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85466645 | INSPIRE                            |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85614606 | FLEXSOFT                           |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85652593 | NATURAL FIT                        |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85652597 | DEVELOPED BY WOMEN FOR WOMEN       |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85693921 | DEVELOPED BY ATHLETES FOR ATHLETES |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85862337 | TRAIN IN COLOR                     |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85865323 | SOUND THAT FITS                    |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85865326 | BODY CROSSTALK                     |  |  |
|                |          | TRADEMARK                          |  |  |

900387418 REEL: 005939 FRAME: 0481

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark                               |
|----------------|----------|---|
| Serial Number: | 85949690 | YURFIT                                  |
| Serial Number: | 85949698 | GO                                      |
| Serial Number: | 85949701 | GO BAND                                 |
| Serial Number: | 85967225 | VENTURE                                 |
| Serial Number: | 85967232 | EXPLORE                                 |
| Serial Number: | 86007991 | DO YOUR EARPHONES HURT OR FALL OUT?     |
| Serial Number: | 86008019 | NEVER HURT. NEVER FALL OUT. NEVER STOP. |
| Serial Number: | 86077770 | RACE CASE                               |
| Serial Number: | 86198413 | VIVID                                   |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2037822889

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203.498.4347
Email: fduffin@wiggin.com

**Correspondent Name:** Francis J. Duffin, Wiggin and Dana LLP **Address Line 1:** One Century Tower, P.O. Box 1832

Address Line 4: New Haven, CONNECTICUT 06508-1832

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Francis J. Duffin |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /fjd/             |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 12/19/2016        |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Breakwater Verto Security Release#page1.tif source=Breakwater Verto Security Release#page2.tif source=Breakwater Verto Security Release#page3.tif source=Breakwater Verto Security Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005939 FRAME: 0482

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Breakwater Structured Growth Opportunities Fund, L.P., with a place of business at 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Lost Angeles, CA 90067 (hereinafter "Secured Party"), for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, does hereby release and discharge the security interest in the trademarks, shown in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated in this Release by reference, granted to it by Verto Medical Solutions, LLC, which security interest is dated April 8, 2014 and was recorded on April 11, 2014, at Reel 005259 and Frames 0049-0058 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, to which reference may be had, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Breakwater Structured Growth Opportunities Fund, L.P. has hereunto caused its name to be subscribed and seal affixed by Saif Mansour, its Managing Partner, thereby duly authorized, as of this 16th day of December, 2016.

Breakwater Structured Growth Opportunities Fund, L.P.

By:

Name:/Saif Mansour

Its: Managing Partner

 $\label{eq:schedule_interpolation} SCHEDULE\ I$  Trademark, Trademark Applications and Trademark Licenses

| Serial No.             | Filing Date      | <u>Mark Name</u>                      | Status               | Country/Region                                  |
|------------------------|------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------------|---|
| 77/855974              | 10/23/09         | YURBUDS                               | Registered           | United States of<br>America                     |
| 77/855972              | 10/23/09         | YURBUDS                               | Registered           | United States of America                        |
| 77/855971              | 10/23/09         | YURPHONES                             | Registered           | United States of<br>America                     |
| 85/268840              | 3/16/11          | FOCUS                                 | Registered           | United States of<br>America                     |
| 85/268833              | 3/16/11          | ENDURE                                | Registered           | United States of<br>America                     |
| 85/268828              | 3/16/11          | INSPIRE                               | Registered           | United States of<br>America                     |
| 85/297951              | 4/18/11          | TWISTLOCK                             | Registered           | United States of<br>America                     |
| 85/297829              | 4/18/11          | DRY MIC                               | Registered           | United States of America                        |
| 85/466642<br>85/466750 | 11/7/#1          | FOCUS and Design  LOCK IN LET GO      | Abandoned Registered | United States of America United States of       |
| 85/466997              | 11/8/11          | ULTRA SOFT COMPORT FIT                | Registered           | America United States of                        |
| CONTOGON               | 11/0/11          | NEVER HURTS (LOGO and Design)         | reginerea            | America   |
| 85/466645              | 11/8/11          | INSPIRE and Design                    | Pending              | United States of<br>America                     |
| 85/614606              | 5/2/12           | FLEXSOFT                              | Registered           | United States of<br>America                     |
| 85/652593              | 6/14/12          | NATURAL FIT                           | Pending              | United States of<br>America                     |
| 85/652597              | 6/14/12          | DEVELOPED BY WOMEN<br>FOR WOMEN       | Published            | United States of<br>America                     |
| 85/693921              | 8/2/12           | DEVELOPED BY ATHLETES<br>FOR ATHLETES | Pending              | United States of<br>America                     |
| 85/862337<br>95/945202 | 2/28/13          | TRAIN IN COLOR                        | Published            | United States of America United States of       |
| 85/865323<br>85/865326 | 3/3/13<br>3/3/13 | SOUND THAT FITS BODY CROSSTALK        | Published Published  | United States of<br>America<br>United States of |
| 85/949690              | 6/3/13           | YURFIT                                | Pending              | America United States of                        |
| 85/949698              | 6/4/13           | GQ                                    | Pending              | America United States of                        |
|                        |                  |                                       | 750                  | America   |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005939 FRAME: 0484

| 85/949701      | 6/4/13   | GO BAND                    | Pending    | United States of             |
|----------------|----------|----------------------------|------------|------------------------------|
| 85/967225      | 6/22/13  | VENTURE                    | Pending    | America United States of     |
| 010 30 1223    | Usello   | VIII ONL                   | renoma     | America                      |
| 85/967232      | 6/22/13  | EXPLORE                    | Pending    | United States of             |
|                |          |                            |            | America                      |
| 86/007991      | 7/11/13  | DO YOUR EARPHONES HURT     | Pending    | United States of             |
|                |          | OR FALL OUT?               |            | America                      |
| 86/008019      | 7/11/13  | NEVER HURT. NEVER FALL     | Pending    | United States of             |
| 86/077770      | 9/29/13  | OUT. NEVER STOP. RACE CASE | Pending    | America United States of     |
| 60/U7777U      | 97.29713 | KACECASE                   | renung     | America                      |
| 86198413       | 2/20/14  | VIVID                      | Pending    | United States of             |
| 00100110       | 2/20/14  | VIVID                      | Tonding    | America                      |
| 00018982       | 4/23/10  | YURBUDS                    | Registered | Taiwan                       |
| 102000823      | 1/7/13   | TWISTLOCK                  | Pending    | Taiwan                       |
| 102000824      | 1/7/13   | INSPIRE                    | Pending    | Taiwan                       |
| 102000825      | 1/7/13   | ENDURE                     | Pending    | Taiwan                       |
| 539562010      | 4/22/10  | YURBUDS                    | Registered | Switzerland                  |
| 201004312      | 4/22/10  | YURBUDS                    | Registered | Norway                       |
| 822928         | 4/22/10  | YURBUDS                    | Registered | New Zealand                  |
| 19410          | 8/14/13  | DEVELOPED BY ATHLETES      | Registered | State of Missouri            |
| 4020100021484  | 4/22/10  | FOR ATHLETES YURBUDS       | Registered | Korea, Republic of           |
| 40201100021484 | 9/16/11  | FOCUS                      | Pending    | Korea, Republic of           |
| 4020110050583  | 9/16/11  | INPSIRE                    | Pending    | Korea, Republic of           |
| 4020110056959  | 10/18/11 | TWISTLOCK                  | Registered | Korea, Republic of           |
| 325102010      | 4/22/10  | YURBUDS                    | Registered | Japan                        |
| 2011066843     | 9/16/11  | FOCUS                      | Pending    | Japan                        |
| 2011066842     | 9/16/11  | INPSIRE                    | Pending    | Japan                        |
| 2011072373     | 10/3/11  | TWISTLOCK                  | Pending    | Japan                        |
| 9049611        | 4/22/10  | YURBUDS                    | Registered | Енгореан Сошшинну            |
| 10317238       | 10/5/11  | INSPIRE                    | Registered | European Community           |
| 10317236       | 10/5/11  | TWISTLOCK                  | Published  | European Community           |
| 10317279       | 10/5/11  | FOCUS                      | Published  | European Community           |
| 8235034        | 4/23/10  | YURBUDS                    | Registered | China (People's<br>Republic) |
| 9969772        | 9/16/11  | FOCUS                      | Pending    | China (People's              |
|                |          |                            |            | Republic)                    |
| 9969771        | 9/16/11  | INPSIRE                    | Pending    | China (People's<br>Republic) |
| 10040096       | 10/9/11  | TWISTLOCK                  | Registered | China (People's              |
|                |          |                            |            | Republic)                    |
| 11154756       | 7/3/12   | Random Chinese Characters  | Published  | China (People's<br>Republic) |
| 1478038        | 4/22/10  | YURBUDS                    | Registered | Canada                       |
| 1543707        | 9/15/11  | INSPIRE                    | Published  | Cantacia                     |
| 1543706        | 9/15/11  | FOCUS                      | Published  | Canada                       |

| 1546347   | 10/4/11 | TWISTLOCK          | Published  | Canada    |
|-----------|---------|--------------------|------------|-----------|
| 830589295 | 4/27/10 | YURBUDS            | Pending    | Brazil    |
| 1357556   | 4/21/10 | YURBUDS            | Registered | Australia |
| 1448901   | 9/16/11 | INSPIRE            | Registered | Australia |
| 1448902   | 9/16/11 | FOCUS              | Registered | Australia |
| 1452318   | 10/4/11 | TWISTLOCK          | Pending    | Australia |
| MO 19371  | 6/18/13 | DEVELOPED BY WOMEN | Registered | Missouri  |
|           |         | FOR WOMEN          |            |           |